GREATER ACCRA - REGION
ACCRA - A.D. 2025
Case No.

THE REPUBLIC

V.

1. IBRAHIM KOFI SESSAH
2. GLORIA ACQUAH

AMENDED CHARGE SHEET

COUNT ONE

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
USING PUBLIC OFFICE FOR PROFIT, contrary to section 179C (b) of the Criminal
Offences Act, 1960 (Act 29).

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE -

IBRAHIM KOFI SESSAH, Thirty (30) years, Technician at Local Government
Service, Adeiso District; between January 2022 and December 2023, in Accra in the
Greater Accra Region of the Republic of Ghana and within the jurisdiction of this
Court, in your private capacity, acted in collaboration with ANTHONY GYASI (AT
LARGE), a public officer and IT Officer at the Head Office of Ghana Education
Service (GES), to corruptly abuse ANTHONY GYASD’s public office for private
profit through the unlawful sale of Ghana Education Service (GES) app ointment letters
to prospective teacher applicants, by using your Zenith Bank Account Number
0004010951648 to receive the proceeds of the said unlawful sale of appointment letters
amounting to Six Million, Forty-Two Thousand And Six Hundred Ghana Cedis
(GHS 6,042,600.00) on behalf of the said ANTHONY GYASL

COUNT TWO
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
GIVING BRIBE TO INFLUENCE A PUBLIC OFFICER, contrary to section 252(1)
of the Criminal Offences Act, 1960 (Act 29).




PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

IBRAHIM KOFI SESSAH, Thirty (30) vears, Technictan at Local Government
Service, Adeiso District; between January 2022 and December 2023, in Accra in the
Greater Accra Region of the Republic of Ghana and within the jurisdiction of this
Court, under the colour of being able to unduly influence one ANTHONY GYASSI
(AT LARGE)) in respect of his official duty as an T'T' Officer at the Head Office of the
Ghana FEducation Service (GES) by obtaining the said ANTHONY GYASI to
unlawfully cause GES appomtment letters to be issued to One Hundred (100)
prospective teacher applicants at a fee, accepted monies amounting to Five Hundred
And Eighty Thousand Ghana Cedis (GHS 580,000.00) from the One Hundred
(100) prospective teacher applicants as valuable consideration for the issuance of GES
teacher appointment letters to them.

COUNT THREE
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
MONEY LAUNDERING, contrary to section 1(2) of the Anti-Money Laundering
Act, 2020 (Act 1044).

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

IBRAHIM KOFI SESSAH, Thirty (30) years, "Technictan at Local Government
Service, Adeiso District; between January 2022 and December 2023, in Accra in the
Greater Accra Region of the Republic of Ghana and within the jurisdiction of this court,
knowing that the amount of SIX MILLION, FORTY-TWO THOUSAND AND
SIX HUNDRED GHANA CEDIS (GHS 6,042,000.00) which you recetved in your
Zenith Bank Account with Account Number 0004010951648 were proceeds of
unlawful activity, namely unlawful sale of Ghana FEducation Service (GES) appomtment
letters to prospective teacher applicants, transferred the said amount to ANTHONY
GYASI (AT LARGE), an IT Officer at the Head Office of Ghana Education Service
involved in the unlawful sale of the Ghana Education Service appointment letters to
prospective teacher applicants, to conceal the illicit origin of the Six Million, Forty-
Two Thousand And Six Hundred Ghana Cedis (GHS 6,042,600.00).

COUNT FOUR
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
ABETMENT OF CRIME; TO WIT USING PUBLIC OFFICE FOR PROFIT,
contrary to section 20(1) and section 179C (b) of the Criminal Offences Act, 1960 (Act
29).

o

Accra, this Fourth day of July 2025, -

r Isid63& Tufuor
irector{of Prosecutions
Office of the Special Prosecutor

The Reoistrar



PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

GLORIA ACQUAH, Thirty (30) years, Nurse at Dansoman Polyclinic, in the
Ablekuma Municipality, in Accra in the Greater A ccra Region of the Republic of Ghana
and within the jurisdiction of this Court, between | anuary 2022 and December 2023, in
your private capacity, did abet IBRAHIM KOFI SESSAH, Technician at Local
Government Service, Adeiso District, who in his private capacity, acted in collaboration
with ANTHONY GYASI, an I'l' Officer at the Head Office of Ghana Education
Service (GES) (AT LARGE), to corruptly abuse the said ANTHONY GYAST’s public
office for the private benefit of IBRAHIM KOFI SESSAH and ANTHONY
GYASI, by collecting the sum of Fifty-Five Thousand Ghana Cedis (GHS 55,000)
from eleven (11) prospective teacher applicants and giving same to IBRAHIM KOFI
SESSAH, for the purpose of unlawfully securing Ghana TFducation Service

appomntment letters for the said prospective applicants through the said ANTHONY
GYASL

Dated at the Office of the Special Prosecutor, 6 Haile Selassie Avenue, South Ridge,
Accra, this Fourth day of July 2025,

Dr Ist oﬁafuor

trector{of Prosecutions
Office of the Special Prosecutor

The Registrar

High Court
(Commercial Division 2)
Accra.

And copies for service on the Accused Persons.




BRIEF FACTS

Based on criminal intelligence, the Office of the Special Prosecutor (OSP) commenced
investigations on 9 January 2024 into the llegal sale of Ghana Education Service (GES)
appointment letters to prospective applicants secking to be recruited as teachers into
GES. The mtelligence disclosed that the first accused person, a T'echnician at local
Government Service, Adeiso District, acting together with other persons and officials
of GES solicited money from prospective teacher applicants, generally graduates from
various teacher training institutions to corruptly secure their appointmentinto the GES.

Investigations by the OSP established that the issuance of the appointment letters to
prospective teacher applicants was made possible due to the involvement of the accused
persons herein, acting together with some other suspects, including (1) ANTHONY
GYASI (AT LARGE), an IT Officer who works at the head office of GES,; (2) SADIA
ALHASSAN (AT LARGE), a Teacher at Philip Quaque Boys Basic School under GES,
and (3) FRANCIS ASARE (AT LARGE), a private businessman. The mvestigations
further revealed that the first accused person upon the instructions of ANTHONY
GYASI recetved huge sums of money into his Zenith Bank Account No. 4010951648
These consisted of payments made by prospective teacher applicants to the first accused
person in exchange for GES appointment letters. Investigations so far reveal that
between January 2022 and December 2023, the first accused person recetved a total of
SIX MILLION, FORTY-TWO THOUSAND AND SIX HUNDRED GHANA
CEDIS (GHS 6,042,600.00) into his Zenith Bank Account Number 4010951648
which he in turn transferred to ANTHONY GYASI (AT LARGE). Evidence from
the investigations shows that during the same period of January 2022 to December
2023, the first accused person personally received the sum of FIVE HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY THOUSAND GHANA CEDIS (GHS 580,000.00) from onc
Hundred (100) teacher applicants through the sale of GES appointment letters under
the pretext of securing their appointment into the GES.

Investigations further established that the second accused person, solicited monies
from eleven (11) prospective teacher applicants amounting to FIFTY-FIVE
THOUSAND GHANA CEDIS (GHS 55,000.00) and gave same to the first accused
person, for the purpose of securing Ghana Education Service appointment letters for
the said prospective applicants. The second accused person admitted to assisting
Asumah Karikari Gloria, Simon Hackman Boadj, Peggy Odame, Yvette Kyei, Afoakwa

Joana Asare and Tetteh Regina Djabakie and four (4) others with their recruitment into
GES.




//\

The accused persons were subse

offences contained in the charge s

heet.

quently arrested and have been charged with the

D Isiddre Tufuor
Directod of Prosecutions
Office of Special Prosecutor



